Allowance for loan losses to gross loans held for
investment 2.98 % 3.66 % 3.24 % 2.60 % 2.67 %
Interest income recognized on impaired loans $876 $1,406 $1,643 $381 $426

$1,754 $2,692 $2,920 $2,344 $2,109

Edgar Filing: COMMUNITY WEST BANCSHARES / - Form 10-K

49

Interest income  that would have been recorded under the
original terms of nonaccrual loans

The accrual of interest is discontinued when substantial doubt exists as to collectability of the loan; generally at the
time the loan is 90 days delinquent.  Any unpaid but accrued interest is reversed at that time.  Thereafter, interest
income is usually no longer recognized on the loan.  Interest income may be recognized on impaired loans to the
extent they are not past due by 90 days.  Interest on nonaccrual loans is accounted for on the cash-basis or
cost-recovery method, until qualifying for return to accrual.  Loans are returned to accrual status when all of the
principal and interest amounts contractually due are brought current and future payments are reasonably assured.
29

Edgar Filing: COMMUNITY WEST BANCSHARES / - Form 10-K

50

Index
The following table summarizes the composite of nonaccrual loans net of SBA guarantee:

At Decmber 31, 2013 At December 31, 2012

Nonaccrual
Percent
of Nonaccrual

Percent
of

Balance %
Total
Loans Balance %

Total
Loans

(dollars in thousands)
Manufactured housing $6,235 37.03 % 1.31 % $7,542 33.63 % 1.63 %
Commercial real estate 3,672 21.81 % 0.77 % 11,105 49.52 % 2.39 %
Commercial 3,837 22.79 % 0.81 % 1,945 8.68 % 0.42 %
SBA 1,803 10.71 % 0.38 % 1,442 6.43 % 0.31 %
HELOC 615 3.65 % 0.13 % 269 1.20 % 0.06 %
Single family real estate 675 4.01 % 0.14 % 121 0.54 % 0.03 %
Consumer - 0.00 % 0.00 % 1 0.00 % 0.00 %
Total nonaccrual loans $16,837 100.00% 3.55 % $22,425 100.00% 4.84 %

Net nonaccrual loans decreased $5.6 million or 24.9%, from $22.4 million at December 31, 2012 to $16.8 million at
December 31, 2013.  The percentage of net nonaccrual loans to the total loan portfolio has decreased to 3.55% as of
December 31, 2013 from 4.84% at December 31, 2012.  During the third quarter 2013, the Company sold $5.1 million
of nonaccrual commercial real estate loans to third parties.

The Company generally repurchases the guaranteed portion of SBA loans from investors when those loans become
past due 120 days.  After the foreclosure and collection process is complete, the SBA reimburses CWB for this